

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 13, 2022

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2147, an Act making an appropriation to support efforts relating to the U.S.S. Iowa and including effective date provisions.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds Governor of Iowa

ce: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2147

AN ACT

MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO SUPPORT EFFORTS RELATING TO THE U.S.S. IOWA AND INCLUDING EFFECTIVE DATE PROVISIONS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY — U.S.S. IOWA — APPROPRIATIONS.

1. There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the economic development authority for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, and ending June 30, 2022, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes designated:

2. There is appropriated from the veterans license fee fund created in section 35A.ll to the economic development authority for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, and ending June 30, 2022, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purposes designated:

For providing a grant to an entity in support of the christening and commissioning of the U.S.S. Iowa (SSN 797) notwithstanding section 35A.ll, subsection 1:

..... \$ 75,000

3. The economic development authority may use not more than five percent of the moneys appropriated in this section

for purposes of administrative costs, marketing, technical assistance, and other program support.

Sec. 2. REVERSION. For purposes of section 8.33, unencumbered or unobligated moneys from an appropriation made in this Act shall not revert but shall remain available for expenditure for the purpose designated until the close of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

PAT GRASSLE

Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2147, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MECHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved June 13 12, 2022

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor